
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 18th July, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
[...]
ny personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 20 June 2017, attached.
 

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.
 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration
 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST  (Pages 5 - 14)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing 
the establishment of a Regional Transport Board and seeking approval to join jointly 
with Portsmouth City Council, attached.
 

9  ADOPTION OF SCC TRANSPORT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (TAMP)  (Pages 
15 - 42)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing 
the implementation and governance associated with operating a Council wide TAMP, 
attached.



6

 
10  PROCUREMENT OF CARERS SUPPORT SERVICES  (Pages 43 - 54)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care outlining the 
procurement of carers support services. This procurement will be commissioning an 
integrated service for children, young people and adults, attached.
 

11  ACCEPTANCE OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE GRANT  (Pages 55 - 60)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care seeking to 
accept the allocation of £9.7M one-off additional Government funding over three years, 
for the purpose of meeting adult social care needs, reducing pressures on the NHS 
and stabilising the social care provider market, attached.
 

12  SHARED COMMISSIONING BETWEEN SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL AND 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP    (Pages 61 - 80)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council recommending further integration 
between health and social care in the City through the establishment of a Joint 
Commissioning Board, attached.  
 

13  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
1 to the following Item

Confidential appendix contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this information 
as the appendix contains confidential and commercially sensitive information supplied 
by the Service Provider.  
 

14  HIGHWAYS CONTRACT  (Pages 81 - 90)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing 
proposals to make revenue savings from the Highways contract and extend the term of 
the Highways contract and the associated 'Citywatch' contract, attached.
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER

15  COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2017/18    (Pages 91 - 104)

Decision by the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure on Round 1 
awards for the Community Chest grants 2017/18, following recommendations from the 
cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel, attached.
 

Monday, 10 July 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Rayment

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

The Executive appointments for the 2017/18 Municipal Year were approved as set out 
in the revised Register with the inclusion of the following:

Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel – Councillor Kaur (Chair), Councillor 
Blatchford, Councillor Hecks, Councillor Laurent, Councillor McEwing and Councillor T 
Thomas.

2. COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON – EXECUTIVE RESPONSE 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18952)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable 
Living, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, attached as Appendix 1.

3. DFT ACCESS FUND 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 18793)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To recommend that Council approve the receipt of Access Funds, totalling 
£2,294,000, awarded by the Department for Transport for 2017/18 through to 
2019/20.

(ii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of £816,000 to the Environment 
& Transport Portfolio’s revenue budget for 2017/18 and to note that the 
remaining £1,478,000 of the Access Fund award will need to be added to the 
revenue budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

(iii) To recommend that Council approve the allocation of Local Transport Plan 
funds, totalling £300,000, from the Sustainable Travel and Integrated Transport 
budgets, within the approved Environment & Transport Portfolio Capital 
Programme, in order to match fund the grant at approximately 12.5% of the total.

4. BRITISH CYCLING PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 2017-2025 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18950)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the City Council entering into a new 8-year partnership with British 
Cycling and to contribute £50,000 per annum for the duration of the partnership 
to British Cycling towards services and projects delivered by the new 
partnership.

(ii) To note that a contribution of £400,000 by the City Council over the lifespan of 
the agreement will secure a partnership that enables the delivery of the HSBC-
UK City Ride mass participation event/s and associated programmes including 
guided rides, ‘Go-Ride’ youth coaching, talent development and competitive 
racing provided by British Cycling and HSBC-UK. It will also attract an additional 
ring-fenced contribution of capital investment from British Cycling towards 
dedicated cycling facilities in the city.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Growth following consultation 
with the Service Director: Legal & Governance to enter into a partnership with 
British Cycling.  

5. DECOMMISSIONING AND ACQUISITION POLICIES AND THE REGENERATION OF 
TOWNHILL PARK 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18957)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To approve the commencement of consultation on the proposed Draft 
Decommissioning of Housing Stock Policy and the Draft Acquisition and 
Compulsory Purchase Orders Policy.

(ii) To approve the commencement of statutory consultation on the proposed 
commencement of the decommissioning of the remaining properties in Townhill 
Park Regeneration Scheme. 

(iii) To note that this matter will be brought back to Cabinet for any final decisions on 
any proposals once the consultations have taken place and all representations 
will be taken into account before any decisions will be made by Cabinet. 

(iv) To note that an application may have to be brought to the Secretary of State 
prior to implementing any proposed decommissioning programme in compliance 
with the Housing Act 1985.  

6. ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOUTHAMPTON ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18961)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable 
Living, Cabinet agreed the following:

Page 2



- 3 -

(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets, following consultation with 
the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director: 
Legal & Governance to conduct an open competition to enable the identification 
of a suitable licensed energy supplier with which to partner, under formal 
contract; and to conduct the procurement up to and including selection of 
preferred bidder but excluding contractual and financial close which shall be 
referred back to be determined by Cabinet.

(ii) To approve the proposed white label approach to deliver energy supply 
regionally.

(iii) To delegate authority to Service Director – Growth following consultation with the 
Service Director: Legal & Governance to develop and register the intellectual 
property rights in the trademarks and Branding for the energy products to be 
delivered through this and other related projects.

(iv) To approve the revenue spend of £158,000 for the set up costs of the ESCo to 
be funded from PUSH money that is currently allocated to the Green Projects 
capital scheme within the Housing & Sustainability Portfolio.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST
DATE OF DECISION: 18 JULY 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Southampton City Council has been invited to join Transport for the South East (TfSE) 
which is the proposed Sub National Transport Body for the South East of England 
(SNTBSE). This report seeks to gain Cabinet approval for Southampton City Council to 
jointly join TfSE with Portsmouth City Council
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City Council jointly join 
TfSE as a single member with a single vote.

(ii) The success of the joint arrangement should be jointly reviewed 
with Portsmouth City Council after a year to ensure that the 
interests of both cities and the wider Solent area is being 
represented effectively with this proposed approach

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1 TfSE has the potential to be a powerful lobbying voice for the SE in regards 

to transport infrastructure. The Solent area has a significant infrastructure 
deficit which is holding back economic growth and productivity. Whilst part of 
the solution to this is the creation of the Solent Combined Authority, a 
powerful voice for the wider region on transport funding also has the 
potential to be a powerful asset for the area. If TfSE is effective it will enable 
more transport infrastructure resource to come to the region.  

2 Having made a joint submission, with Southampton and the Isle of Wight, to 
the Secretary of State to create the Solent Mayoral Combined Authority it 
makes sense to jointly link on this body bearing in mind the importance of 
transport and infrastructure to the agenda for the proposed Solent Mayoral 
Combined Authority. However, the Isle of Wight have decided that they 
wished to be an individual member on TfSE and so on this basis it is 
proposed that Portsmouth and Southampton jointly join TfSE to reflect the 
desire of the needs of the Solent.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTEDPage 5

Agenda Item 8



3 Not to Join – rejected given the loss of influence over strategic transport 
developments

4 To Join independently – rejected, given the history of successful collaboration 
with Portsmouth, particularly in the transport sector, incl
[...]
 
long term sustainable future for highway infrastructure, for transport users and for residents 
will be secured.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the TAMP and so permit its operational, strategic and decision 
making approach of managing highways and transport related assets.

(ii) To implement the relevant systems and processes to maintain Southampton’s 
highway transport network as prescribed by the TAMP.

(iii) To recognise the implications of the limited financial resources available to 
deliver the TAMP.

(iv) To delegate authority to Service Lead – Supplier Experience following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to 
approve the prioritisation of schemes arising from the TAMP.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the Council adopts a methodology for maintaining highways

assets that will ensure that they provide the longest, most cost effective service.
2. To follow best practice methodology as recommended by the Department for 

Transport through its Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP) and 2016 
publication Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practice.

3. The TAMP is the key highways operational document that guides delivery of 
commitments made under our statutory Local Transport Plan (LTP4), together with 
the City’s Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Policy and Strategy.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



4. To facilitate better decision making by supporting engineering judgement with 
financial, economic and technical analysis.

5. To improve understanding and management of the relationship between whole life 
cost of an asset and its ongoing performance and function.

6. Being able to take asset investment decisions based on sound financial condition 
related data.

7. To minimise expensive short-term, reactive repairs to highways assets by adopting a 
long-term forecasting approach to both their deterioration and enhancement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
8. The exis
[...]
eed with a procurement of an 
integrated Carers Support Services

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision for the carers’ support services as set 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



out in this report and to enter into contracts in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the final model of 
commissioned services for Carers Support Services and all decision making in 
relation to this recommissioning.

(iv) To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all necessary 
actions to implement the proposals contained in this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS for Council:
(i) To approve a financial envelope of up to £2,479,400 for a maximum contract 

lifetime of 7 years (5 + 2 year extension). 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The provision of effective carers IAS and assessments supports the outcomes the 
Council wants to achieve in relation to increasing prevention and early intervention and 
helping people to find their own solutions as far as possible.

2. There is an opportunity to integrate young carers and adult services to improve the 
adoption of whole family approaches when supporting families where young carers exist, 
and limit them having inappropriate caring roles. 

3. Integrating the services reflects a wider piece of work with voluntary sector providers 
which aims to consolidate services into larger single contracts, with partnership 
arrangements where appropriate, to achieve greater impact and support preventative 
approaches. 

4. The contracts for the current carers’ services will come to an end in March 2018 and 
there is a need to recommission these services to comply with public procurement law.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
5. To continue to fund individual services without maximising the opportunities
[...]
al is sought to accept a one-off Government grant of £9.71M for the purpose of 
meeting adult social care needs, reducing pressures on the NHS and stabilising the 
social care provider market over three years from 2017/18 to 2019/20.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

FOR CABINET:
(i) To consider the report and agree that the recommendations set out 

below be made to Council on 19 July 2017.
FOR COUNCIL:

(i) To approve the acceptance of the one-off Government grant of 
£9,710,902 for adult social care over three years from 2017/18 to 
2019/20; 

(ii) To approve the addition of £4.98M to the Housing & Adult Social 
Care Portfolio’s revenue budget for 2017/18 and to note that the 
remaining £4.73M of the Government grant award will need to be 
added to the revenue budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20; and

(iii) To approve revenue expenditure of £4.98M in 2017/18 on schemes 
(set out in Appendix 1) that will meet adult social care needs, reduce 
pressures on the NHS and stabilise the social care provider market, 
in accordance with the grant conditions, Financial Procedure Rules 
and the governance arrangements for Southampton’s Better Care 
Fund.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



1. Under the Financial Procedure Rules, Council is required to approve the 
acceptance of external funding exceeding £2M.

2. The Department of Health and Department for Communities and Local 
Government have stated that the grant will be pooled into the Better Care 
Fund, to support a continuing agreement with the local NHS.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. No other options have been considered and rejected.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. Additional funding for adult social care was announced in the Spring Budget 

2017 and the council’s allocation is set out in figure 1 below.

Year Amount £
2017/18 4,981,651
2018/19 3,161,704
2019/20 1,567,547
Total 9,710,902

Figure 1: Southampton City Council’s grant allocation

5. Conditions are attached to the
[...]
will be in line with best practice and give Southampton a leading edge as there is an 
emerging consensus, both nationally and locally, about the opportunity to improve 
outcomes through a unified approach to health and care planning and funding 
(commissioning). 
To contribute towards this it is proposed to build on the existing integrated commissioning 
arrangements by  establishing a new Joint Commissioning Board which would have 
delegated powers from Council/Cabinet and the CCG General Assembly/ Governing Body 
to make joint  decisions on behalf of the Council and CCG on certain functions related to 
health and care. It is proposed that the scope of the integrated commissioning 
arrangements will broadly mirror those areas of health and care commissioning covered 
by the Better Care Fund S75 plus other existing partnership agreements/shared funding 
arrangements.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Sarita.Riley@southampton.gov.uk


RECOMMENDATIONS:
 CABINET:
(i)  To approve the establishment of a Joint Commissioning Board between 

the Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group to 
undertake Executive functions within the Boards proposed Terms of 
Reference.

(ii) To delegate authority to undertake joint commissioning functions that are 
executive functions within agreed budgets to individual members of the 
Board (Officers and Members as appropriate) acting at Board meetings 
within the procedures set out in the terms of reference.

COUNCIL:
(i) To approve the establishment of a Joint Commissioning Board between 

the Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group to 
undertake non-executive functions within the Boards proposed Terms of 
Reference.

(ii) To delegate authority to undertake joint commissioning functions that are 
non-executive functions within agreed budgets to individual members of 
the Board (Officers and Members as appropriate) acting at Board 
meetings within the procedures set out in the terms of reference.

(iii) T
[...]
rcial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would not 
honour obligations of confidentiality.

BRIEF SUMMARY
This paper sets out the terms relating to the renegotiation of the Council’s Highways 
Service Partnership (HSP) contract and associated terms in respect of the Citywatch 
contract. The Service Provider for both contracts is Balfour Beatty Living Places Ltd 
(BBLP). 

This paper also seeks authorisation to make the HSP and Citywatch contracts co-
terminus and for General Fund expenditure, consisting of contract costs, over the 
extended years of these contracts.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET recommends to Council:

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations 
and Digital, following consultation with the Service Director, Legal 
and Governance and the Service Director, Finance and 
Commercialisation, to amend the HSP Contract by extending its term 
until 23:59 hours on 30 September 2025 and make associated 
amendments to reduce the Council’s General Fund costs associated 
with this contract in each of the remaining years of the contract from 

Page 81

Agenda Item 14



2017-18 onwards. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations 

and Digital, following consultation with the Service Director, Legal 
and Governance and the Service Director, Finance and 
Commercialisation, to extend the term of the Citywatch (also known 
as ‘ROMTV’) contract until 23:59 hours on 30 September 2025 and 
make associated amendments to reduce the Council’s General Fund 
costs associated with this contract in 2017-18.

(iii) To note the increase in financial commitment to the Authority 
covering the period 2020/21 to October 2025 to meet the additional 
contract costs over the extended years of the HSP and Citywatch 
contracts which total an estimated £13.3M (uplifted by indexation).

(iv) To note that the renegotiated terms for the HSP and ROMTV 
contracts will achieve estimated General Fund savings - compared 
to current spending and costs. These are detailed in confidential 
Appendix 1.

COUNCIL
(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations 

and Digital, following consultation with the Service Director, Legal 
and Governance and the Service Director, Finance and 
Commercialisation, to amend the HSP Contract by extending its term 
until 23:59 hours on 30 September 2025 and make associated 
amendments to reduce the Council’s General Fund costs associated 
with this contract in each of the remaining years of the contract from 
2017-18 onwards. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations 
and Digital, following consultation with the Service Director, Legal 
and Governance and the Service Director, Finance and 
Commercialisation, to extend the term of the Citywatch (also known 
as ‘ROMTV’) contract until 23:59 hours on 30 September 2025 and 
make associated amendments to reduce the Council’s General Fund 
costs associated with this contract in 2017-18.

(iii) To note the increase in financial commitment to the Authority 
covering the period 2020/21 to October 2025 to meet the additional 
contract costs over the extended years of the HSP and Citywatch 
contracts which total an estimated £13.3M (uplifted by indexation).

(iv) To note that the renegotiated terms for the HSP and ROMTV 
contracts will achieve estimated General Fund savings - compared 
to current spending and costs. These are detailed in confidential 
Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The revised contractual arrangements would ensure that the Council retains 

appropriate service levels and risk allocation whilst achieving General 
Revenue Fund savings. 

2. Extending the contracts would avoid the need to re-procure the HSP and 
ROMTV contracts in 2020 and 2022 respectively, the associated re-
procurement costs and the prospect of the costs associated with one or both 

Page 82



contracts rising against current expenditure levels.
ALTERNA
[...]
the commercial terms and 
benefits associated with this proposal.

7. The annual effect of the revenue savings associated with this proposal are 
anticipated to be £774,000 in 2017-18; the exact in-year benefit would be 
dependent on the timing of the implementation of the proposals and the 
outcome of the final associated negotiations.

8. The total General Fund saving over the remaining term of the contracts is 
estimated to be against current spend levels. It should be noted that the 
General Fund costs associated with both contracts are increased in 
accordance with indexation formulas on an annual basis.

Page 83



9. Changes to both the HSP and Citywatch contracts would be required to 
implement these changes. It is recommended that Cabinet delegates the 
Service Director, Business Operations and Digital, following consultation with 
the Service Director, Legal and Governance and the Service Director, 
Finance and Commercialisation to implement the changes to the HSP and 
Citywatch contracts outlined in this paper. It is anticipated that the changes 
could take effect on or before 1 September 2017.

10. The core contract terms relating to both the HSP and ROMTV contracts would 
be unchanged.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 

11. It is anticipated that the total effect of the changes over the remaining terms of 
the contracts would generate an overall General Fund revenue saving as 
detailed in confidential Appendix 1. It is not possible to guarantee this level of 
saving as it is partially dependent on the commercial terms contained in 
confidential Appendix 1. 

12. There will be an increase in financial commitment to the Authority covering 
the period 2020/21 to October 2025 to meet the additional contract costs over 
the extended years of the HSP and Citywatch contracts which total an 
estimated £13.3M (uplifted by indexation).

13. The Council would retain the discretion to vary highways capital expenditure 
and set the level of budget.

Property/O

Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 JULY 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor 

7. TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19023)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i)   Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City Council jointly join
TfSE as a single member with a single vote.

(ii)  The success of the joint arrangement should be jointly reviewed
with Portsmouth City Council after a year to ensure that the
interests of both cities and the wider Solent area is being
represented effectively with this proposed approach.

8. ADOPTION OF SCC TRANSPORT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (TAMP) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18962)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the TAMP and so permit its operational, strategic and decision making 
approach of managing highways and transport related assets.

(ii) To implement the relevant systems and processes to maintain Southampton’s 
highway transport network as prescribed by the TAMP.

(iii) To recognise the implications of the limited financial resources available to deliver 
the TAMP.



- 5 -

(iv) To delegate authority to Service Lead – Supplier Experience following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to approve 
the prioritisation of schemes arising from the TAMP.

9. PROCUREMENT OF CARERS SUPPORT SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19014)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the recommendation to proceed with a procurement of an integrated 
Carers Support Services

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision for the carers’ support services as set out in 
this report and to enter into contracts in accordance with the Contract Procedure 
Rules.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the final model of commissioned 
services for Carers Support Services and all decision making in relation to this 
recommissioning.

(iv) To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all necessary actions to 
implement the proposals contained in this report.

10. ACCEPTANCE OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE GRANT 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19041)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

Cabinet recommends to Council on 19 July 2017:

(i) To approve the acceptance of the one-off Government grant of £9,710,902 for 
adult social care over three years from 2017/18 to 2019/20; 

(ii) To approve the addition of £4.98M to the Housing & Adult Social Care Portfolio’s 
revenue budget for 2017/18 and to note that the remaining £4.73M of the 
Government grant award will need to be added to the revenue budgets for 
2018/19 and 2019/20; and

(iii) To approve revenue expenditure of £4.98M in 2017/18 on schemes (set out in 
Appendix 1) that will meet adult social care needs, reduce pressures on the NHS 
and stabilise the social care provider market, in accordance with the grant 
conditions, Financial Procedure Rules and the governance arrangements for 
Southampton’s Better Care Fund.



- 6 -

11. SHARED COMMISSIONING BETWEEN SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL AND 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19230)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the establishment of a Joint Commissioning Board between the Council 
and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group to undertake Executive 
functions within the Boards proposed Terms of Reference.

(ii) To delegate authority to undertake joint commissioning functions that are executive 
functions within agreed budgets to individual members of the Board (Officers and 
Members as appropriate) acting at Board meetings within the procedures set out in 
the terms of reference.

12. HIGHWAYS CONTRACT 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19004)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
and an amended Appendix 1, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations and Digital, 
following consultation with the Service Director, Legal and Governance and the 
Service Director, Finance and Commercialisation, to amend the HSP Contract by 
extending its term until 23:59 hours on 30 September 2025 and make associated 
amendments to reduce the Council’s General Fund costs associated with this 
contract in each of the remaining years of the contract from 2017-18 onwards. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations and Digital, 
following consultation with the Service Director, Legal and Governance and the 
Service Director, Finance and Commercialisation, to extend the term of the 
Citywatch (also known as ‘ROMTV’) contract until 23:59 hours on 30 September 
2025 and make associated amendments to reduce the Council’s General Fund 
costs associated with this contract in 2017-18.

(iii) To note the increase in financial commitment to the Authority covering the period 
2020/21 to October 2025 to meet the additional contract costs over the extended 
years of the HSP and Citywatch contracts which total an estimated £13.3M 
(uplifted by indexation).

(iv) To note that the renegotiated terms for the HSP and ROMTV contracts will 
achieve estimated General Fund savings - compared to current spending and 
costs. These are detailed in confidential Appendix 1.

13. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2017/18 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19026)



- 7 -

On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, and an amended 
Appendix 1, the Cabinet Member agreed the following:

To agree the recommendations made by the cross-party Community Chest Grant 
Advisory Panel.


